either the net or gross revenues of the System as provided in the Local Act;

(ii) That the schedule of rates or charges for the services of the

System shall be sufficient to provide funds which, along with other revenues of the System,
will pay all Operating Expenses and leave a balance each year equal to at least one hundred

fifteen percent (115%) of the maximum amount required in any year for debt service on the

Local Bonds and all other obligations secured by a lien on or payable from the revenues of

the System prior to or on a parity with the Local Bonds or, if the Reserve Account is funded

[...]

lien and security with the Local Bonds, except parity bonds which shall only be issued if net

revenues of the System prior to issuance of such parity bonds, plus reasonably projected
revenues from rate increases and the improvements to be fmanced by such parity bonds, shall

not be less than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the maximum debt service in any

succeeding year on all Local Bonds and parity bonds theretofore and then being issued and

on any obligations secured by a lien on or payable from the revenues of the System prior to

the Local Bonds and with the prior written consent of the Authority and DEP;